ISO/IEC JTC1/SC2/WG2/IRG N2223

Doc Type: Ideographic Rapporteur Group Document

Title: Eiso's review comments on IRG Working Set 2015 v4.0

Source: Eiso Chan (陈永聪), Tzungyin Chen (陈宗银), Victor Wong

Author: Eiso Chan (陈永聪)

Status: Individual Contribution to IRG #49

Action: For consideration by JTC1/SC2/WG2/IRG

Date: 2017-08-05

1. Record errors

SN	Image	Туре	Comment
04378	醅	record error	No discussion record in IRG #48. The Zhuang word is soemj, the meaning is acid (酸). The radical should be changed
(G)	戸⊞ G_Z4651301		back to "164 酉", SC should be "15", FS should be 4.
00592	奉	1	No discussion record in IRG #48. The radical should be back to "30 \square ", SC should be "8", TS should be "11",
(UK)	UTC-01615	record error	FS should be 1.

2. Missing updates

SN	Image	Туре	Comment
01191	杉	Missing update	Radical should be "24 +", SC should be "14", FS should be 4 according to the discussion record in IRG #48.
(G)	G_Z0431502	whooming appeared	

3. *IDS*

SN	Image	Туре	Comment
00237	(勝	VD 3	IDS should be "Ⅲ 作
(UK)	UTC-01469	IDS	
00666	礡	IDC	IDS should be "∭□ 氵蒪".
(K)	KC-00569	IDS	
00760	蹵	IDC	IDS should be "三般土".
(K)	KC-00715	IDS	
00766	捣	IDC	IDS should be "註土語片内可".
(K)	КС-00723	IDS	

00852	UTC-01652	IDS	IDS should be "∭女丶".
(T)	UTC-01652	100	
00868	以TC-01737	VD 0	IDS should be " 世 女".
(UK)	UTC-01737	IDS	
00939	完生	VD C	IDS should be "囧完 牛 ".
(G)	G_Z3701302	IDS	
01036	KC-04996		IDS should be "山?".
(K)	KC-04996	IDS	
01200	禍		IDS should be "[][有[]]内回".
(K)	KC-01175	IDS	
00754	抵		IDS should be "亚生化心".
(K)	KC-00704	IDS	
01609	11 1 1/		IDS should be "Ⅲ日栽".
(K)	版 KC-01655	IDS	

01748	様	TD 6	IDS should be "[[]木[[]]]]十二一米".
(K)	KC-01834	IDS	
01786	縪	VD 0	IDS should be "缸木曅".
(K)	KC-01888	IDS	
01973	涇	VD C	IDS should be "[] 氵[記主人".
(T)	713-2C60	IDS	
02046	淮	TDG	IDS should be "[] 洋鼠推一".
(T)	T13-2C7C	IDS	
02051	溪 T13-2C74	VD C	IDS should be "[[] 》[三穴夭".
(T)	T13-2C74	IDS	
02448	平	TDG	IDS should be "師王'".
(T)	T13-2D79	IDS	
02471	*151		IDS should be "訂玉訂八市".
	功札 T13-2E24	IDS	
(T)	110 2021		

02574 (T)	果 113-2E49	IDS	IDS should be "巴異小".
02849 (T)	版 T13-2F46	IDS	IDS should be "器皿后皮".
02952 (K)	KC-03002	IDS	IDS should be "[[]示 <mark>基</mark> ".
03125 (T)	答 T13-3033	IDS	IDS should be "註復风".
03190 (K)	KC-03272	IDS	IDS should be "[[]米眷".
03648 (K)	KC-03660	IDS	IDS should be "鬥"西寸".
03763 (T)	<u> </u>	IDS and TS	IDS should be "巴大血",TS should be "9".

03765 (T)	T13-3072	IDS	IDS should be "赢成血".
03825 (G)	贬 G_Z4071301	IDS and TS	IDS should be "見香", TS should be "14".
03847 (UK)	店 UTC-01454	IDS, SC and TS	IDS should be "[]西言", SC should be "6", TS should be "13".
04027 (UK)	<u>寶</u> UTC-01653	IDS	IDS should be "到戈口貝".
04181 (G)	誤 GHZR63793.06	IDS	IDS should be "訂車學". Please see IRGN2201 and corresponding record in IRG #48.
04308 (K)	族C-04116	IDS	IDS should be "[[]]之[[] 肀[[]] 丿[[] 一八 ".
04317 (UK)	_ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	IDS	IDS should be "這豪".

04601	膏	IDS	IDS should be "赢工门".
(UK)	UTC-02768	IDS	
04629	殕害		IDS should be "証無害".
(G)	G_Z2402204	IDS	
04718	鷹		IDS should be "雁直".
(K)	KC-04376	IDS	
04771	描		IDS should be "訂革 <mark>南</mark> ".
(UK)	刊利 UTC-02738	IDS	
05106	裾		IDS should be "[]]魚[]]日女". The evidence shows it is the variant form of 鰋, and 鼹 is the variant form of 鰋 as
(G)	- 所久 GHZR85015. 19	IDS	well, so we can confirm the lower right part (aka 三八女) of this character is the variant form of 安.
05266	鷡		IDS should be "证验山里灬鳥".
(SAT)	USAT09827	IDS	
05547	ell 		IDS should be "人叫冊昌".
(T)	⊞⊟ T13−3159	IDS	

4. Radical

SN	Image	Туре	Comment
00206	盃		The variant form is 害. 从不安人會意. The evidence shows the radical on 直音篇 is 不, so the radical should be
(G)	GHZR10236. 12	radical, SC	"1 —", SC should be "11", FS should be 3.
00287	肺	1: 1 00 TO	The Zhuang word is bwt, the meaning is lung (肺). We can know the phonetic component is 八. So the radical should
(G)	G_Z0381503	radical, SC, TS	be changed to "130 肉", . SC should be "6", TS should be "10", FS should be 1.
00200			The evidence shows GHZR10115.06 is the variant form of 岡. 岡: 从山网聲. However, 山 has become 匕 which
00300	日 GHZR10115, 06	radical, SC	isn't the correct semantic component, we could choose the phonetic component as the radical. Maybe the radical
(G)	G12K10113. 00		should be changed to "122 网", SC should be "2", FS should be 3.
			The evidence shows "USAT05880毘袂反説文作 USAT06181 敗衣也從巾象 USAT05880 破衣也"
			Compare with 説文, we know USAT05880 is the variant form of 敝 (U+655D) and USAT06181 is the variant
00301	쉶	1: 1.00	form of 洲 (U+3840). The radical of 洲 (U+3840) is 巾 and the evidence has shown the radical of USAT06181
(SAT)	USATO6181	radical, SC	is 巾. Therefore, the radical should be changed to "50 巾", SC should be "6", FS should be 4.

00304 (UK)	霍 UTC-01328	radical, SC	UTC-01328 is a 甲骨文隸定字.《甲骨文合集釋文》written by 胡厚宣 shows that 从隹闩聲, so the radical should be changed to "172 隹", SC should be "3", FS should be 2. 霍。《通釋稿》:「从隹闩聲,隸作霍。于省吾《甲骨文字釋林》頁一零九釋為霧。闩霧雙聲,乃古今字;可從。《說文》:『地气發,天不應曰霧。』;《釋名》:『冒也。氣蒙冒覆地之物也』」。
00408	恕	radical, SC	UTC-01686 is the simplified form of \mathbb{K} , and the radical of \mathbb{K} is \square , so the radical should be changed to "30 \square ",
(UK)	UTC-01686	-1111-111-1	SC should be "6", FS should be 5.
00465	毠	radical	The Zhuang word of G_Z2952302 is loz, the meaning is beam (梁), and 架梁互訓, so 从架省卢聲. The radical
(G)	G_Z2952302	radicai	should be changed to "19 力", FS should be 2.
00466	旌	modical SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z4171101 is rawz, the meaning is about the year, so 从年卢聲. The radical should be
(G)	/ I G_Z4171101	radical, SC	changed to "51 干", SC should be "8", FS should be 2.
00528	劢合	1: 1.00	The Zhuang word of G_Z1702401 is gaep /kap ⁷ /, the meaning is combination (結合). The initial of 及 is 羣 in
(G)	G_Z1702401	radical, SC	Middle Chinese. So 从合及聲. The radical should be changed to "30 口", SC should be "7", FS should be 5.
00556	吉	madical CC	The radical in 漢大 v2 is 十, which is easy to search. The radical should be changed to "24 十", SC should be "7",
(G)	GHZR10074. 03	radical, SC	FS should be 2.

00976 (G)	<u></u> G_Z22442301	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z2442301 is hanz, the meaning is "反正", and the other cognate variant form is 岂美反 shown by the evidence, so 从正 (aka 反正) 寒省聲. The radical should be changed to "77 止", SC should be "11", FS should be 4.
01940 (G)	G_Z0851403	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z0851403 is conh /co:n ⁶ /. As we know, all the /ts-//ts ^h -//tc-//tc ^h -/ et. al had become /c/ in Zhuang language. The phonetic component is 寸, and the meaning is "流、溢、涌" which are all about water, so the radical should be back to "85 水", SC should be "3", FS should be 5.
01594 (G)	星对 G_Z3561201	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z3561201 is ndeiq /dei ⁵ /. This pronunciation looks like to study from the original form of 吴 化片粵語 and so on, so the initial of 对 had been the voiced one, and it's so common that /øi/, /ui/ & /ei/ appear alternately in 粤西南 & 桂南. The phonetic component is 对, and the meaning is star (星), so the radical should be back to "10 日", SC should be "10", FS should be 3.
01086 (SAT)	省成 USAT07220	radical, SC	The radical of 管 (U+29810) is 首, so the radical should be changed to "185 首", SC should be "8", FS should be 1.
01094 (G)	<u>比</u> G_Z2441402	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z2441402 is hangz, the meaning is chin. Tooth (齒) is closer with chin than work (工), so 从 齒(齿)項省聲. The radical should be changed to "211.1 齒" SC should be "3", FS should be 1.
01139 (SAT)	唐 USAT05879	radical	The evidence shows "USAT05879徒即反顧野王云 <mark>唐</mark> 從庚字書云虚也説文從庚 <mark>從口</mark> " Compare with 説文解字 & 康熙字典, we could found out "徒即反" should be corrected to "徒郎反". USAT05879 is the variant form of 唐, so the radical should be changed to "30 口", FS should be 4.
01153 (SAT)	USAT06491	radical	The evidence shows "····································

01176	背	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z2081105 is gumq, one of the meanings is back (背), and the other meanings are about human
(G)	G_Z2081105	radical, SC	organs. The radical should be changed to "130 肉", SC should be "8", FS should be 5.
01209	小川	radical, SC	The evidence shows it is the variant form of 剥, and the radical on 直音篇 is 刀. The radical should be changed to
(G)	GHZR42428. 07	radical, SC	"18 刀", SC should be "3", FS should be 4.
01338	菛	modical SC	The evidence shows "説文USAT09356頭也", so we can confirm it is the variant form of 顱. The radical should be
(SAT)	USAT09356	radical, SC	changed to "181 頁", SC should be "4", FS should be 1.
01340	熙	radical	The meaning is one kind of fruits. And 房 is a 三等字 in Middle Chinese, so its pronunciation is possible to
(G)	G_Z1582101	radicai	become similar to /fiŋ/. The radical should be changed to "75 木", FS should be 2.
01423	舙	radical	The evidence shows the phonetic component is 拉. The radical should be changed to "37 大", FS should be 1.
(G)	G_Z2751409	radicai	
01426	带木	radical	The Zhuang word of G_Z4451301 is sai, the meaning is strap (帶). The radical should be changed to "50 巾", FS
(G)	G_Z4451301	radicar	should be 1.
01724			The Zhuang word of G_Z1641305 is fwnz, the meaning is firewood. The radical should be back to "75 木", FS
01734	<u>栄</u> G Z1641305	radical	should be 2.
(G)	6_21641303		

01516	科	radical	The Zhuang word of G_Z1022302 is daeuh, the meaning is ash (灰). The radical should be changed to "86 火", FS
(G)	G_Z1022302	radical	should be 1.
01517	郲	4:1 CC	The Zhuang word of G_Z1031201 is daeuj, the meaning is 來. The radical should be changed to "9 人", SC should
(G)	G_Z1031201	radical, SC	be "10", FS should be 1.
01546	新	4:1 CC	The evidence shows it is the variant form of
(G)	GHZR42341. 06	radical, SC	radical on 直音篇 is 升. The radical should be changed to "24 十", SC should be "12", FS should be 4.
01586	剎	4: 1	The Zhuang word of $G_Z1091301$ is dan, the meaning is about cutting. The radical should be changed to "18 \mathcal{D} ", SC
(G)	G_Z1091301	radical	should be "11", FS should be 3.
01642	用用	4: 1	The evidence shows "USAT05873洛管反説文云凡物無乳者卵生也古文作十", so this character is
(SAT)	USAT05873	radical	the variant form of 卵. The better radical is "130 肉".
01646	H-4		The evidence shows "据巨魚反鄭注周禮腒乾雉也説文北方謂鳥腊音昔曰 <mark>腒從月</mark> 居聲集從≪作USAT09486
01646	月 養 USAT09486	radical	字書無此字也", so we can confirm USAT09486 is the variant of 腒, and the radical of 腒 is 肉. We can clear the
(SAT)	034105400	A109400	radical which the evidence point out is $\exists (U+2EBC)$ not $\exists (U+6708)$, so the better radical is "130 肉".
01648	禘	andical	The evidence shows "USAT06769苦卦反經作 <mark>胯</mark> 俗字也", so we can confirm USAT06769 is the variant
(SAT)	月牛 USAT06769	刀牛 radical USAT06769	form of 胯. The radical should be changed to "130 肉".

01658 (SAT)	月峯 USAT06929	radical	The evidence shows " <u>p</u> 朴那反集訓云 <u>p</u> 朴那反集訓云 <u>p</u>
01659	胛		radical is 肉. The radical should be changed to "130 肉". The evidence shows "USAT07093昂各反齗也説文作罗", so we can confirm USAT07093 is the variant
(SAT)	月市 USAT07094	radical	form of
01661	践		The evidence shows "腕古文作USAT10197鄭注儀云掌節也", so we can confirm USAT10197 is the
(SAT)	月子 USAT10197	radical	variant form of 腕 and the meaning is about human's organs. The radical should be changed to "130 肉".
01795	翻	1: 1.00	The Zhuang word of G_Z0431701 is byonj, the meaning is 翻. The radical should be changed to "124 羽", SC
(G)	G_Z0431701	radical, SC	should be "17", FS should be 3.
02043	滔		The Zhuang word of G_Z4141301 is rangj, so we can clear the phonetic component is 浪 easily. This character 从孕
(G)	G_Z4141301	radical, SC	省浪聲, and the original meaning of 乃 is about nursing which is similar to pregnancy. The radical should be changed to "4 丿", SC should be "11", FS should be 5.
			The evidence shows "樊音煩説文云鷙不行也從爻從林從大聲也又音攀或作USAT10180一也" which
02330	松木		the original text from 説文 is "鷙不行也从戏从棥棥亦聲" and some scholars thought 鷙 should be corrected to "鷙" (段玉裁) or "鷙" (李守奎). We can confirm USAT10180 is the variant form of 樊. The radical of 樊 on
(SAT)	升 USAT10180	radical, SC	Kangxi Dictionary and current Unicode is 木, but I think the best radical of USAT10180 is 升. 説文 shows the
			radical is 处 which means 反奴 (aka 升), so we can choose 升 as the radical. The radical should be changed to
			"55 ++", SC should be "12", FS should be 1.

02364	彩	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z3701201 is ngaeuz, the meaning is shadow, so 从影省牛聲. So the radical should be
(G)	G_Z3701201	radical, SC	changed to "59 💰 ", SC should be "4", FS should be 1.
03408	育	radical, TS	The evidence shows T13-304B is the variant form of 期. The radical should be changed to "74 月", TS should be
(T)	T13-304B	raulcai, 13	"8".
03413	脰	radical, TS, IDS,	The evidence shows the earlier form of T13-304C is 眶. The radical should be changed to "74 月", TS should be
(T)	T13-304C	font design	"8", IDS should be "缸月巨" and the T glyph should be updated.
03439	晾	radical	The evidence shows USAT05049 is the variant form of 弶. This left component 月 is the imprecise form of 弓,
(SAT)	USAT05049	radical	which is included to the miscellaneous department of the Radical 月. The radical should be changed to "74 月".
03456 (G)	朦 GHZR42259. 12	radical	The evidence shows GHZR42259.12 is the variant form of 醵, and the meaning has no relevance to 肉, so it belongs to the miscellaneous department. Note : There aren't Radical Moon on 巃龕, all the characters which are Radical Moon and Radical Meat are under Radical Moon, so the radicals information on 巃龕 hasn't reference value on the issue to distinguish the differences between Radical Moon and Radical Meat. The radical should be changed to "74 月".
03529 (G)	<u></u> G_Z4222304	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z4222304 is riengz /ɣi:ŋ²/, the meaning is following (跟, 隨). The pronunciation of 良 is /liŋ/ in 北海沙田鎮海邊話,北海營盤鎮佤話,融水土拐話,融水平話 and so on. This component 后 is the folk variant form of 後, and the meaning of 後 is close to 跟 and 隨. So we can confirm the semantic component is 后 which is the variant form of 後. The radical should be changed to "30 口", SC should be "10", FS should be 4.

03530		radical, SC	The Zhuang word is haenx, the meaning is 那. The radical should be changed to "163 邑", SC should be "9", FS
(G)	G_Z2372201	radical, SC	should be 5.
03767	伽	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is yiet /ji:t7/, the meaning is rest (休息). The pronunciation of 血 is /?it/ in 廣西欽州靈山, /yt/ in 廣西南寧賓陽蘆墟平話, 廣西藤縣藤城平話, 廣西玉林福綿平話. We clear the semantic component is 休. The
(G)	G_Z5071404		radical should be changed to "9 人", SC should be "10", FS should be 1.
03799	袑	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is coh, the meaning is 何. The radical should be changed to "30 口", SC should be "10", FS
(G)	G_Z0831101	radical, SC	should be 4.
03804	初受	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is coj, the meaning of ~卦 is 可憐 and 哀憐. We clear 初 is the phonetic component. 受 is the corruption of 愛 (aka 爱) because one of the meanings of 愛 is 憐惜, 愛惜. 受 and 爱 should be mixed easily
(G)	G_Z0841103	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	for handwriting. The radical of \mathfrak{G} is \mathfrak{Z} , but the radical of \mathfrak{G} is \mathfrak{T} . I suggest the radical should be changed to "87 \mathfrak{T} ", SC should be "11", FS should be 4.
03956	谼	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is goek, the meaning is 源頭. The radical should be changed to "37 大", SC should be "9", FS
(G)	G_Z1981302	radical, SC	should be 3.
03961	谷禺	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is huk, the meaning is 愚笨. The radical should be changed to "61 心", SC should be "16", FS
(G)	G_Z2582201	radical, 50	should be 3.
03969	設	radical, SC	The evidence shows it is the variant form of 豉 (U+23A8C). The radical should be changed to "79 殳", SC should
(UK)	UTC-01416	radical, SC	be "9", FS should be 1.

			The evidence shows "鳳許慎説文云神鳥也出東方君子之國翱翔四海之外龍文龜背鷰頷雞喙五USAT05573
03994	% /.	1. 1.00	備擧非梧桐不棲非竹實不食". Compare with the other version of 説文, "五USAT05573備擧" means "五色備
(SAT)	USAT05573	radical, SC	舉", and 色彩互訓. "五彩備舉" is an idiom described phoenix (鳳凰). So we can confirm USAT05573 is the variant
			form of 彩. The radical should be changed to "59 彡", SC should be "7", FS should be 3.
04257	辩	radical SC	The phonetic component is 辛, the semantic component is 金. The radical should be "167 金", SC should be "14",
(UK)	ノ遅1 UTC-02904	radical, SC	FS should be 4.
04202			The Zhuang word is genq, the meaning is 堅硬. The pronunciation of 近 is /ken/ in 廣西融水縣城土拐話, /kʰen/ in
04302	遲	radical, SC, TS	廣西臨桂五通平話白讀音, /ken/ in 廣西融水縣融水鎮平話. We can confirm the semantic component is 坚. The
(G)	G_Z1871405		radical should be changed to "32 ±", SC should be "11", TS should be "14", FS should be 3.
04316	遊	radical, SC, TS	The Zhuang word is guiz, the meaning is 彎曲, so we can confirm the semantic component is 弯. The radical should
(G)	G_Z2071403		be changed to "57 弓", SC should be "18", TS should be "21", FS should be 1.
			The Zhuang word is maenz, the modern meaning is Chinese yuan, which is a typical Sino-Zhuang cognate word, and
04586	房 G_Z3042301	radical, SC	it's popular in Cantonese spoken area as well. The original form is 文 (monetary unit in ancient China). 万 (aka 萬)
(C)			is the semantic component which means money in this case. The pronunciation of 門 is /men/ in 融水縣城土拐話,
(G)			宜州德勝百姓話, 龍勝紅瑶平話, 桂林雁山竹園平話. So we can confirm 門 is the phonetic component. The
			radical should be changed to "1 —", SC should be "10", FS should be 2.

04599 (G)	属 G_Z33332501	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is muenz, the meaning is concealing (隱瞞). The book 《方块壮字研究》(P. 53) written by 覃晓 航 shows the semantic component is 滿. The radical should be changed to "85 水", SC should be "19", FS should be 2.
04623 (G)) 国 G_Z2501102	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is henj, the meaning is yellow (黄), and the evidence shows the variant form is 訂黄闲. The pronunciation of 闲 is /hen/ in 廣西百色白话,廣西南寧白话,廣西連縣清水白话,廣東懷集下坊話 which belonged to Guangxi before 1952 and there are so many Zhuang people in 下帥鄉,崇左四排平話 and so on. We can confirm this character 从黄閑省聲, so the radical should be changed to "201.1 黄", SC should be "3", FS should be 4.

04738 (G)	雷丑 G_Z4352403	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is rwix, the meaning is badness (不好, 壞). One of the meanings of 醜 is badness, please see 《現代漢語方言大詞典·廣州方言詞典》(P. 197) written by 李榮 & 白宛如. 丑 is the variant and simplified form of 醜. We can confirm the semantic component is 丑 (aka 醜). The radical should be changed to "1—", SC should be "16", FS should be 1. 【魏】ts'æu1 ① 羞耻:怕~ 知~ 唔知~ ② 羞辱, 使羞:~死羞死了 ~下佢刮臉皮 着他 ② 壞:~脾氣 ~人 唔知好~ 雖看:~樣 ~怪
04775 (G)	郭 G_Z4901402	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is viz, the meaning is penis. 卵 is a vulgo of penis. So we can confirm this character 从卵韋聲. The radical should be changed to "26 『 ", SC should be "14", FS should be 5.

02029 (G)	順 G_Z2631501	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is iep, the meaning is pickle. It's a typical Sino-Zhuang cognate word, and it's popular in Cantones spoken area as well. In general, it would be written as 離 in Cantonese text. Please see the following picture from 《香港粵語詞典》(P. 324) written by 鄭定歐. 說文: "酉,就也,八月黍成,可爲酎酒。" The meaning of 酉 if related to 酒 and 水. The radical should be changed back to "85 水", SC should be "9", FS should be 1. 【館】yib³ ① 把魚、肉、蛋、蔬菜、果品等加上鹽、糖、酱、酒等 ② 汗液等浸漬皮膚使感到不舒服. 旧第一次等浸渍皮膚使感到不舒服. 旧第一次,是是一种。
			胳肋底畀汗~到好唔舒服 ^{胳肢窩} 被汗浸得很難受 ③使腐蝕性物品產

生强烈作用:用啲漂白水~佢一

陣,污漬就會易洗啲

5. SC and TS

SN	Image	Туре	Comment
03366	尹	00 170	SC should be "-1", TS should be "5".
(T)	T13-3043	SC and TS	
03367	耂	TC	TS should be "7".
(T)	学 T13-3044	TS	
03368	丹之	TO	TS should be "11".
(G)	G_Z1881503	TS	
03772	紩	TO	TS should be "13".
(UK)	UTC-01438	TS	
03777	衪	TC	TS should be "7".
(T)	T13-3074	TS	
03796	浜	TO	TS should be "12".
(G)	G_Z0201101	TS	

03803 (T)	福 T13-3075	TS	TS should be "15".
03954 (T)	☆ T13-307E	TS	TS should be "9".
03974 (G)	弱 G_Z1412404	SC, TS	SC should be "12", TS should be "19".
03996 (T)	<u> </u>	TS	TS should be "9".
04006 (T)	<u></u> 打3-312A	TS	TS should be "11".
04029 (G)	<u></u> 近 G_Z0201301	TS	TS should be "19".
00250 (G)	/擅 G_Z1741401	SC	SC should be "12" according to the record.

04059 (UTC)	櫿 UTC-01290	SC, TS	SC should be "17", TS should be "24".
04061 (G)	武 G_Z0202101	TS	TS should be "11".
04133 (G)	验 G_Z1851501	TS	TS should be "22".
04148 (G)	媛 G_Z0032301	TS	TS should be "17".
04152 (G)	<u></u> G_Z1822402	TS	TS should be "10".
04155 (G)	本 G_Z0081102	TS	TS should be "12".
00397 (G)	劇 G_Z0281302	TS	TS should be "17".

04187 (SAT)	純系 USAT05679	SC	SC should be "19". Note: The evidence shows "USAT05679兵媚反説文云馬 USAT05679 也詩云六 USAT05679 如絲從絲從 惠". Compare with 説文, we can confirm USAT05679 is the variant form of 轡, The radical of 轡 on Kangxi Dictionary is 車, but the better radical is 糸 according to 説文.
04243 (UK)	<u>撃</u> UTC-02088	TS	TS should be "17".
04261 (T)	<u></u> 五 五 五 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	TS	TS should be "7".
04265 (T)	<u>}</u> T13-3131	TS	TS should be "8".
04292 (T)	<u>達</u>	TS	TS should be "14".
04326 (T)	以 T13-313F	TS	TS should be "6".
04376 (G)	元结 G_Z1882301	TS	TS should be "19".

04425	鎦	SC	SC should be "8".
(G)	G_Z1382402		
04434	鋒	SC, TS	SC should be "10", TS should be "18".
(SAT)	USAT08427	50, 15	
04583	長康	TS	TS should be "19".
(G)	G_Z4132502	15	
04633	『市	TS	TS should be "7".
(T)	T13-3143	13	
04643	际	TS	TS should be "9".
(T)	T13-3144	15	
	鮻		SC should be "7", TS should be "15".
04662	GHZR74447. 03	0.0 1.00	
(G, T)	鰘	SC and TS	
	T13-3145		
04664	脍	CC av 1 TC	SC should be "8", TS should be "16".
(G)	GHZR74448. 01	SC and TS	24

04740	零	TS	TS should be "17".
(G)	GHZR74337. 09	13	
04762	勒	TS	TS should be "15".
(G)	G_Z0222201	13	
01876	嵐	TS	TS should be "13".
(G)	G_Z0182504	13	
04882	鯛	TS	TS should be "16".
(G)	G_Z0282401	15	
04905	俎	TS	TS should be "12".
(UK)	UTC-02308	15	
05011	骗	TS	TS should be "12,13".
(UK)	リル UTC-01475	15	
	鮮		TS should be "18".
05096	GHZR84996. 07	TS	
(G)	鮭		
	USAT10123		or .

05134 (G)	鱼卜 G_PGLG1002	TS	TS should be "10".
05227 (G)	鳴 G_Z1892202	TS	TS should be "16".
05249 (G)	甲鳥 少 G_Z0252102	TS	TS should be "21".
05243 (G)	明 G_Z4441301	TS	TS should be "21".
05258 (G)	明息 GHZR84970. 03	TS	TS should be "24".
05509 (G)	监 发 GHZR85116. 12	SC, TS	SC should be "11", TS should be "26".
05545 (UK)	松 UTC-02615	TS	TS should be "18".

6. Font design

SN	Image	Туре	Comment
03112 (G)	公 力 本力 G_Z1521102	font design	The second stoke of the right component should be corrected to \ (U+31CF).
04883 (G)	談 G_Z0721301	font design	The left part should be fit with G style and the evidence.

7. Pending move

SN	Image	Туре	Comment
04479	钦 UTC-01119		China NB has submitted GCE-113 which has the same shape with UTC-01119 as UNC to UTC, IRG & WG2. If GCE-113 will have been accepted to be included in URO+, UTC-01119 should be unified with it and move to the
(UTC, G)			new code point. And then UTC-01119 should be removed from WS2015.

8. Misspelling

SN	Image	Туре	Comment
05225 (G)	CHZR84924. 04	misspelling	Discussion Record should be "not unified to U+29FE6, There are 3 versions for 《龍龕手鑒》, although both of them are the variants of 駅,they are distinguished by phonetic change. Irg48." not unified to U+29FE6, There are 3 versions for 《龍龕手鑒》, lthough both of them are the variants of 駅, they are distinguished by phonetic change. Irg48.

9. Acknowledgement

Thanks to Mr. Gienwen Chau (趙瑾昀) for his help on some cases.

Thanks to Mr. Qián Wéixiù (钱维秀) for his help on the case of 04623.

(End of Document)